GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 2235
(To be answered on the 3% August 2015)

DEVELOPMENT OF AGARTALA AIRPORT

2235. SHRI SANKAR PRASAD DATTA

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
ofloR2 feiatrotol #pil be pleased to state: -

(a) the number of airports which have been renovated and developed as model airportsin the country;

(b) whether the Government has any plan to renovate the Agartala airport and develop it as model airport and if so, the details ther eof;
(c) whether the Government is considering to upgrade Agartala Airport as International Airport and if so, the details ther eof;

(d) whether the infrastructure and equipment at thisairport is sufficient to handle more flights; and

(e) if so, whether thereisa demand to start direct flight of Air India on Delhi-Agartala-Delhi route and if so, the time by which the said flight is likely to start?

ANSWER

Minister of Statein the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION olP1? faidToTet FIIeRI 3 354 it (Dr Mahesh Sharma)

(a): The state-wise details of airports developed / renovated by the Airports Authority of India (AAl) are at Annexure-I. However, thereis no such concept of model airports at present.

(b) & (c): Yes, Madam. In order to upgradethe Agartala Airport, AAl has engaged a consultant for Environmental | mpact Assessment (EIA) for
taking up the Construction of an Integrated Terminal Building and widening of runway basic strip to meet the standard norms. The Terms of Reference (ToR) for the project has been finalized by the Ministry of Environment and Forests (MoEF) and soil investigation and topographical survey have also been completed. However, the Government has decided to promote the six metro airports at Delhi, Mumbai, Chennai, Kolkata, Bangalore and Hyderabad as inter national


hubs to serve as the main access points for international travel to and from India, as thisis essential for developing domestic civil aviation.
(d): Theexisting infrastructure of Agartala Airport isadequate to handle present level of operations.

(e): The current daily passenger traffic between Agartala and Delhi does not justify and is not viable for Air India to start direct flight in this route.
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Annexure-|

AIRPORTS RENOVATED/DEVELOPED BY AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

S.No

Name of the State

Airports

Andhra Pradesh

Visakhapatnam, Tirupati, Kadapa,
Rajahmundry, Vijaywada

2 Assam Guwahati, Dibrugarh, Silchar (CE)

3 Chandigarh(UT) | Chandigarh

4 Chhattisgarh Raipur

5 Gujarat Ahmedabad, Surat, Rajkot

6 Goa Goa

7 Himachal Pradesh Kullu

8 Jammu & Kashmir Srinagar

9 Jharkhand Ranchi

10 Karnataka Mangalore, Mysore

11 Kerala Trivandrum, Calicut

12 Maharashtra Aurangabad, Nagpur, Pune, Gondia, Akola,
Jalgaon v

13 Madhya Pradesh Bhopal, Indore

14 Manipur Imphal

15 Nagaland Dimapur

16 Orissa Bhubaneswar

17 Punjab Amritsar, Bhatinda (CE)

18 Puducherry Puducherry

19 Rajasthan Jaipur, Udaipur, Jaisalimer(CE), Bikaner(CE)

20 Tripura Agartala

21 Tamil Nadu Madurai, Trichy, Coimbatore

22 Uttarakhand Dehradun, Pantnagar

23 Uttar Pradesh Agra, Lucknow, Varanasi B

24 West Bengal Bagdogra(CE), Cooch Behar

